3

P

NO. 2682

SNF POLYDYNE

2:10PM

1. 2011

DEC.

Dec, 6. 2011 2:14PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL fo. 3762 P

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430 .

1 Dr. Caxlton B. Goodlett Place
Sari Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

[Water Treatment Polymers]

SNF Polydyne Ine. Date:. November 28, 2011
Lawrence D. Gizzle . . BuyerName: . Carolyn Sladnick
P.O. Box 3270 - : Term contract: 67002
Riceboro, Georgia 31313 ' Cify Blanket No, BPSF00003336

' . K Type: Tndefinite quanfity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,300,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

 Start End :
Modification date date Amount Other changes

Original contract 010107 - 1231-09  $1,000,000

1 08-11-08 12-31-09 . 1) Price increase for items:
C-308P and C-318
2) Add special conditions:
95. LBE-Liquidated Damages
.96, Tood Srv. Waste Reduction
97.LBE Ordinance
98.LBE Subcontracting
99. Protection of Private Info.

2. . 0101-10 12-31-10 One year contract extension

'3, _ 01-01-10 12-31-11 . 1) 5% Price Reduction
o 2) One (1) ‘year extension

4, 01-01-12 12-31-12  $1,300,000 . 1)Price increase
2) One (1) year extension
3) Increase “Not to Execed
Amount” by $300,000
4) Add/ Update Bid and Contract
Conditions

Sign and return one original. The duplicato otiginalTs for your files. P-280 (2-09:0%)

1



4

P.

NO. 2682

SNF POLYDYNE

2:10PM

DEC. 7. 2011

" Thismodification 4 changes the contract as follows:

Dec. 6. 2011 2:14PH  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 3767 7. 3

Contract Modification No.4
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc. -
November 28, 2011

By mutual agreement, prices have fncreased in accordance with Speclal Condition No. 75, Price Adjustment
Provision. It extends the contract from Jaanory 01, 2012 to December 31, 2012, adds $300,000 to the "Not to
Bxceed Amount”, adds Electronio Payment, updates the following Bid snd Contract Conditions: No.24,
Nondiscriminationz Penalties, No, 29, Submitting False Claims; Monesary Penaltios, and updates General
Conditions No. 58, First Source Hiring Frogram and No. 60, Limitasions on' Confributions (See Attechment A).

- Alt ather terms-end conditions yemiain the same.

Approved by the City: %—\ /‘# & /m/ /
itectox of OCA Date ' -
Approved by Contractor; ' W ) gﬂ’/(— 12/7/2011

Signature Date

Name and title Lawreace D, Grizzle, Business Manager

L]

Slgn end yorum ono originol, The duplicate orlplnal is for yous files, p-280 (2-09-09)



5

o

NC. 2682

SNF POLYDYNE

2:10PM

DEC. 7.2011

Dec. 6 2001 2:14PM  GSA-QCA CITY HALL No, 3762 ¥ 4

Autachment A

Contract No. 67002
Contract Mod No. 4
Water Treatment Polymexs
SN¥ Polydyne, Inc. '
November 28, 2011

Page 1 of 6

Effective Yannary 01, 2012, all contract line item prices will be incressed as indicated below:

Ytem Product ' PreviousPrice  Adjusted Price New Price (with 5%

) . . added back i)
C-308P Claxifloc 20% Active Polymex $0.353/LB $0.3690 50,3875
318  Clarifloc 40% Active Polymer $0.690/LB §0.7213 $0,7574
€348 Clarifloc 40% Actlye Polymer $0.644/LB $0,6732 $0.7069

" Bid and Contract Conditions

Add the following Bid and Contract Condition:

Electronic pnymeni

The City and Cuunty of Sam Francisco (City) nses Bank of America’s PayMode-X system to pay jnvolces
electronically and not by check whenever possible, The City makes PayMode-X payments every business day,

but prints and mails paper checks only one day a week. So the City encourages you — and it is greatly to your
benefit— to enroll in PayMode-X now. : '

There is no cost to you to enroll in PayMode-X, and you get the same Information electronically from PayMode-
X that yon would get on the City’s check stb, '

For more information, please visit the Conﬂpller‘s website at:
hﬂp:ﬂsfcontmller.olrglin,dex.aspx?p'aga=85
If yon have questions, please call:
Steve W, I.e;:, Controller’s Office (415) 554-7591
. :
Delete Bid and Contract .éonditic.m No. 24-, Nox}discriminalion; Penalties in its entirety and 1'epjacu ;Nith:
24,.  Nondiscrimination; 'Penalﬁcs
a. Contractor Silail Not Discriminate. Inthe pesformance of this Agreement, Contractor agrees not
to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working with such contractor or*

subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor ar subcontractor, or against any
person seeking accammodations,

Sign and renm one originel. The duplicate originel Js for your filcs. P-280 (2-09-09)



6

P.

NO. 2682

SNF POLYDYNE

2:10PM

1. 2011

DEC.

Dec. 6 2011 2:14PM  GSA-OCA CITY WALL No. 3762 P b

r

Attachment A

Contract No. 67002

Contract Mod No. 4

Water Treatment Polymers
. SN¥ Polydyne, Jne. .

November 28, 2011

Page 2 of 6

b. advantages, facilities, privileges, sexvices, or membership jn all business, social, or other
establishmexts or organizations, on the basis of the fact or perception of a person’s race, color,
creed, religion, national oxigin, ancestry, age, height, weight, sex, soxval orlentation, gender
identity, domestic pariner status, marital status, disability or Acquired immune Deficiency
Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HIV statug), or association with members of such protected
classes, or in-xetaliatioh for opposition to discrimination sgaiust such classes,

b Subocontracts. Confractor shall incorporate -b); reference in all subconfracts the p;ovisiobs of

" §§12R.2(a), 12B.2(¢)-(K), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code'(copies of which are available

from Purchasing) and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor’s faflore to
comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement,

c. Nondiscrimination in Benefits. Contracter does not as of the date of this Agreement and will not during
the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property owned by San Francisco, or
where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States, disceiminato in the provision of '
bereaverent leave, family medica) leave, health benefits, membership or membexship discounts, moving
expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well 2s any benefits other than the benefits
specified above, between employees with domestic paviney's and employees with spovsos, and/or between the
domestio partaers and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partership has been registered with a
governmental entity pursuant to state or looal law avthorizing such registration, subject to the condiffons set forth
in §12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. '

d. Condition to Contyact. As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute the “Chapter
12B Declaration: Nondisctimination in Contracts and Benefits” form (form HRC-12B-101) with supporting
documentation and secure the appraval of the form by the San Francisco Human Rights Commission.

e. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. Tho provisions of Chapfess, 12B
‘and 12C of the San Franctsco Administrative Code are incoxparated in thig Section by reference and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully sct forth herein, ‘Contractor shall comply fully with.and be bound by all of the
provisions that apply to fhis Agreement under such Chepters, including but not limited to the yemedies provided
in such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor understands that pursuant to §§12B.2(h) and
12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of $50 for each persoh for cach calendar day during
which such person was discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be agsessed
against Contractor and/or deducted fiom any payments due Contractor. ' '

Delete Bid and Contract Condition No. 29, Subwitting False Claims; Motictary Penalties in lts entirety and
replace with: '

29.  Subinitting False Claimss Monetary Renalties. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35,
any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory
penalties set forth in that section. The text of Section 21,35, along with the éntire San Frantisco Administrative

Sign end return onc original. The duplicatc eriginal is for your files. P-280 (2-09-09)



]

P.

NO. 2682

SNF POLYDYNE

12011 2:11PM

DEC

Dec. 6. 2011 2:14PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 3762 P b

Attachment A

Contract No, 67002
Contract Mod No. 4
Water Treatment Polymers
SNF Polydyae, Ine. ~
November 28, 2011

Page 3 of 6

Code is available on the web at http:Ilwww.municode.com!Library/clientCodePage.aspx?c}iemlD=4201. A
contractor, subconteactor or consultant will be deemned fo have submitted a false olaim fo the City ifthe
contractor, subcontractor ox consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented 1o an officex or

" employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to

be made or used a false record or statement to gef a false claim paid or approved by the City, (¢) conspires to
defrand the City by gefting & false olaim allowed or paid by the Clty; (d) kuowingly makes; uses, or causes to be
made or used a false record or statement to concea, avoid, or decrense an obligation to pay or trapsmit money or
property to the City; or (e)-isa benefioiary of an Inadvertent submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently
discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to diselose the false claim to the City within a reasonable time after .

discovery of the false claim.
Delete General Conditlon No. 58, Fixst Source Hiring Program in ifs entirety and replace with;

58, . Tirst Source Hiring Program

. Tncorporation of Adninistrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of Chapter 83 of
the San Francisco Adminisirative Code ave incorporated in this Section by refevence and made a.part of this
Agreement as though fully set forth ierein, Contraotor shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the
provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, mcfuding but not limited to the remedies provided
therein. Capitalized terms vsed in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings .

assigned to such terms i Chapter 83.,

b. First Source Hiring Agreement, Asan esseatial term of, and consideration for, any contract or
property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter info a first source hiring
agreeinent ("agreement”) with the City, on or befote the effective date of the contract or properfy contract.
Contractors shall also enter into bn agrecment with the City for any other work that {t performs in ¢he City. Snch

agreement shall:

(1)  Setappropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions, The employer shall
agres fo achieve these hiring and vetention goals, o, if unable to achieve these goals, to establish good faith
offorts as to lts attempts to do.5o, as set forth in the agresment, The agreement shall take into consideration the
employex’s participation in existing job training, ceforeal and/or brokerage programs, Within the discretion of the
FSHA, subject to appropriate nodifications, participation in such programs may be certificd as meeting the
requirements of this Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will
constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer fo the provisions of Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(2)  Set first source interviewing, yecruitment and hiring requivements, which will provide the
San Francisco Workforce Development System with the fivst opportunity to provide qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals for consideration for emplayment for entxy level positions. Employers shall consider all
applications of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals referred by the System for employment;
provided however, if the employer utilizes nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole
discretion 10 interview and/or hire individnals referred or certified by the San Francisco Workforce Development
System as being qualified economically disadvantaged individuals. The duration of the fist souxce interviewing

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. p-280 (2-09-09)



8

P.

NO. 2682

SNF POLYDYNE

2:11PM

1. 2011

DEC.

Dec. 6 2011 2:14PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL . ° No. 3767 ¥ 1

Aftachment A

Contract No. 67002
Contfract Mod No. 4
Water Treatment Polymeys
SNF Polydyne, Inc.
November 28, 2011

Page 4 of 6

requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not exceed 10
days. During that period, the employer may publicize the entry level positions in accordance with the agreemen,
A need for wrgent or temporary hires must be evaluated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be

made in the agreement.

()  Setappropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level positions
to the San Francisco Workforce Development System s that the System may train and refer an ndequate pool of
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating employess. Notification should inelude such
jnformation as employment needs by occupational tifle, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required,

- wage scale and duration of eraployment, identification of entry Jevel and training positions, identification of

English language proficiency requirements, or absence theteof, and the projected schedule and procedures for
hiring for each occupation. Employers should provide both long-term job need projections and notice before
initiating the interviewing and hiving process. These notification requirements will take into consideration any

need to protect the employer's proprietary information. ;

4) Sct appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements, The First Sourcs Hiving
Administration shilt develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping requirements for docwmenting compliance.

with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these requisements shall utilize the employer's existing record

_keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a ¢oordinated flow of information aud referrals,

(5)  Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts 1o comply with the fixst sou rce hiring
requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City depariments to develop employer good faith effort

' requitements appropriate to the types of contracts and property contracts handled by esch depariment. Employers

shall appoint & laison for dealing with the development and implementation of the employer's agresment. In the
event that the FSHA finds that the employer under a City-contract or propesty contract has talcon actions primarily
for the purpose of circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to the sanctions

set forth in Section 83.10 of this Chapter-
(6)  Settheterm of tho yequirements.
' O Set appropriate ent‘orcsmeht and sanctioning standasds consistent with this Chapter.

(8) Set forth the City's obligations to develop taining programs, job applicant referrals,
technical assistance, and information systems that assistthla employer in complying with this Chapter,

(9)  'Requiro the developer to include notico of the requivements of this Chapter in leases, -
sublenses, and othexr ocoupancy contracts. g :

<. Hiring Decisions. Contractor shall make the final determination of Whether an Economically
Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified” for the position.

Sign and return one origingl. The duplicate origl nal is for your files. P-280 (2-09-09)



9

P.

NO. 2682

2:11PM SNF POLYDYNE

DEC. 7.2011

Dec, 6 2001 2:15PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL . No.3/62 . B

Attachment A
Confract No. 67002
Contract Mod No. 4
Water- Treatment Polymers
SNF Polydyne, Inc.

" Novembey 28, 2011
Page 5 of 6

d. Bxceptions. Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may grant an
exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation whete it coneludes that compliance with
this Chapter wonld cause economic hardship. '

e. Liquidated Damages. ~ Contractor agrees:
(1)  Tobe liable to the City for liguidated damages ag provided in this section;

; (2)  Tobo subject to the procedures goveming enforcement of breaches of contracts based on
violations of confract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in this section;

(3) - Thatthe contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material alefnv;nt of
the City's consideration fox this contract; that the failure of the contyactar to comply with the contract provisions

. required by this Chapter will cause haym to the City and the public which is significant and substaritial but

extremely difficult to quantity; that fhe harin to the City nclides not only the finaucial cost of funding public
-agsistancé programs but also te insidious but impossible to quantify harrm that this community and its families
quffer as a result of unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated darnages of up to $5,000 for every
notice of a new hire for an entry lovel position improperly withheld by the confrastor from the first source hiving
process, as determined by the FSHA during its fivst investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair estimate
of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor’s failure to comply with its

fixst source referral contraotual obligatjons.

(4)  Thatthe continved failure by a contractorto comply with its first source referral
contractual obligations will cause firrther significant and substantial havm to the City and the public, and that &
secand assessment of fiquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level position improperfy withheld from
the FSHA, from the time of the canclusion of the first investigation forward, does not excéed the financial and
other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's continued failure to comply with its first source

referral contractual obligations;

(%) That in addition to the cost of investigatihg alloged violations under this Section, the
computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the following data;

' (a)  Theaverage length of stay on public asslstance {u San Franelsco's County Adult
Assigtance Program s approximately 41 monfhs at an average monthly grant of $348 per month, totaling
approximately $14,379; and .

(b)  In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employrent progtams funded
under the Workforce mvestment Act for at least the first six months of employment was 84.4%: Since qualified
individuals under the First Source program face far fewer bariers to employinent than their counterpats in
programs funded by the Workforce Investnent Act, it is reasonable fo conclude that the average length of
employiment for an individual whom the First Source Progvam refers to an employer and who is hired in an entry

level position is at least one year;

. Sign and relum one orlginal. The duplicate oxiginal is for your files, . P-280 (2-09-09)



10

P.

NO. 2682

2:11PM SNF POLYDYNE

DEC. 7.2011

Dec. 6 2011 2:15PM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL “No. 3762 P Y

Attachment A

Contract No. 67002

Contract Mod No. 4
Water Treatmont Polymers

SNF Polydyne, Inc.

Novembey 28, 2011

Page 6 of 6

-therefore, lignidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subsequent violations as

determined by FSHA. constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to quantify the fiaxm cansed to the

City by the failure of a contractor to comply with its first source refecral contractual obligations.

(6) ~  Thar the failure of contractors 1o comply with this Chapter, except propaity confractors,

. may be subject to the debanment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San Francisco

Adminisicative Code, as well as any other remedies available nnder the contract or at law; and

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject fo su assessment of Jiquidated damages in the amonntof
'$5,000 for every new hire for an Eniry Level Position improperly withheld from the fixst source hiring process.
The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by

the FSHA.

f Subeontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shiall requixe the subcontractor to

' comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contaln confractual obligations substantially the same as

those set forth in fhis Section.
Deléte General Condition No. 69, Limitations on Contribut{ons in its entirety and replace with:

60.  Limitations on Contributions. Through execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges that it is
familiarwith section 1,126 of the City's Campaign end Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person
who contracts with the City for the rendition of personal sérvices, for the furnishing of any ynaterial, supplies or
equipment, for the sale or lease of any fand or building, or for a grant, loan or {oan guarantee, from making any .
campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a City elactive office if the confract must be approved by the
individual, a board on which that individual serves, or.a board on'vhich an appointee of that individual serves, (2)
a eandidate for the office held by such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time

: from the coramencesnent of negotiations for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for
such contrack or six months after the date flie contract is approved. Contractor acknowledges that the foragoing
vestriotion applies only if the contract or a combination or series of contracts approved by the same individual o
board in a fiscal yeny have a total anticipated or actual value of $50,000 or more. Confractor further
acknowledges that the prohibition on contributions applies to sach prospective paty to the contract; each member
of Contractor’s board of directors; Confractor’s chairperson, ohief excontive officer, chief financial officer and
chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 20 percent in Contractor; any
subcoitiactor listed ia the bid or contract; and any commitiee that is sponsored or contralled by Contractor.
Additionally, Contractor acknowledges that Contractor must inforin each of the persons described inthe
precediag sentence of the prohibitions contained in Section 1.126.

Sign ond vetun one original, Tho duplieate eriginel is for your files, 280 (2:09-09)



MANAR 42010 3:34PM  SNF POLYDYNE NNO. 0760 pP. 2/6

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 3’

. [Water Treatment Polymers]

SNF Polydyne Inc. : : Date: February 25, 2010
Lawrence Grizzle Buyer Name: Carolyn Sladnick
. P.O.Box 279 Term contract: 67002
Riceboro, Georgia 31323 - City Blanket No. BPSF00003336
Type: Indefinite quantity
B-mail: ldgrizz@polydyneine.com Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 01-01-07 12-31-09 $1,000,000
1 08-11-08 12-31-09 1) Price increase for items:
C-308P and C-318
2) Add special conditions:
95. LBE-Liquidated Damages
96. Food Srv. Waste Reduction
97. L.BE Ordinance
98, LBE Subcontracting
99, Protection of Private Info.
2. 01-01-10 12-31-10 One year contract extension
3. 01-01-10 1231-11 1) $% Price Reducrion

2) One year Contract Extension

This modification 3 changes the contract as follows:

Effective March 1, 2010, ell contract line itern prices will be reduced by 5% (Sce Attachrnent A) and contract will
be extended for one additionsl yeay from January 01, 2011 to December 31, 2011, The 5% yeducsd prices will be
passed on to the confract extension period Yanuary 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011. Any price adjustments during the
contract extension period will bo in accordance with Section 75 “Price Adjustment Provision” in the contract, The
price adjustments will calculated brsed on ths 5% reduced pricing.

All other terms and conditions remain the s

ame.
8 Approved by the City: % Q%W / Do Tl O

Naomi Kelly, szctor oflOCA and Purchaser Date
Approved by Contractor; 3‘ \3{\\\)
ngnaturc Dato
Name and title: Lawrence D. Grizzle, Business Manager
Sign and renwrn one orlginal, The duplicate original is for your files P-280 (2-09-09)

Received Time Mar. £ 2010 12:31PM No. 8557




o OMMAR. 402010 3:34PM SNF POLYDYNE NNO. 0760 pP. 3/6

Aftachment A

Contract No. 67002
Contract Modification No.3
SNF Polydyne, Inc.

Date: February 25, 2010

Effective Mavch 1, 2010, all contract line item prices will be reduced by 5% as indicated below:

Item Product . Previous Price New Price

C-308P Clarifloc 20% Active Polymer $0.371/LB $ 0,353/1.B

C-318 Clarifloc 40% Active Polymer ~ $0.726/LB $0.690/LB

C-348 Clarifloc 40% Active Polymer $ 0.699/LB $ 0.644/LB
Sign and retwn one osiginal. The duplicate original is for your files P-280 (2-09-09)

Received Time Mar. 4. 2010 12:31PM No, 8557




s

NOV. 5.2009 3:52PM SNF POLYDYNE

~ . City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department
City Hall, Room 430
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 2

[Water Treatment Polymexs]

NO. 0389 P 2

SNF Polydyne Inc, Date: October 8, 2009
Randall Vickery Buyer Name: Carolyn Sladnick
P.O.Box 3270 Term contract: 67002 _
Riceboro, Georgia Type: Indefirite quantity
Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000
The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:
Start End
Modification date date Amount  Other changes
Qriginal contract 01-01-07 12-31-09 $1,000,000
1 08-11-08 12-31-09 1) Price increase for items:
C-308P and C-318
2) Add special conditions:
95. LBE-Liquidated Damages
96. Food Srv, Waste Reduction
. 97. LBE Ordinance

98. LBE Subcontracting

99. Protection of Private Info.
2. 01-01-10 12-31-10 One year coniract extension

This modification 2 changes the contract as follaws: -

It extends the contract from January 01, 2010 to December 31, 2010.

a
'ri

Ao~29-05

All other terms and conditions remain th?gb
Approved by the Citym,é@ W 2 /’KM /

Naomi Kelly, Dire¢tst of OCA and Purchaser

Approved by Contractor: W B M

Date

November 5, 2009
L1329 519°08,9,0,00:0:0

Signature

Name and title Lawrence D. Grizzle, Business Manager

Kign anA yamirn anc Arg

Received Time Nov. 5 3009 T2 5OBME o, 77 §gfor your fies

Date

P-280 (2-09-09)




Office of Contract Administration

Purchasing
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

City and County of San Francisco D

Indefinite Quantity
POLYDYNE, INC. Date _ July 11, 2008
158 Granville Way
San Francisco, CA 94127 Contract Proposal No. _67002

Attn: Rawlin Castro
Estimated Amount: _ Indefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and furnish the Articles indicated below. Such
Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Bid Proposal,
but only after receipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco.

PRICE INCREASE
For furnishing and delivering Water Treatment Polymers.

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Special Condition No. 75,
Price Adjustment Provision, effective August 11, 2008 an increase will be allowed on Items C-
308P and C-318. (See Attachment “A”).

The following conditions have been added to Contract 67002. (See “Attachment A”).

95. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages
96. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

97. LBE Ordinance

98. LBE Subcontracting

99. Protection of Private Information

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Contract Modification in the space below. Return to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place,

Room 430, San Francisco, , 94402-4685 LICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.
/ Prt-0F

As thé aly appointed Pubshase? Date }

of the City and County of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractgqr  Polydyne Inc.

By e B M Business Manager

Signature Title
Print Name Lawrence D. GrLz7le

Date 8/14/08




Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc.

July 11, 2008

Effective August 11, 2008 an increasewill be allowed on Iltems C-308P and C-318 as indicated
below:

Item Previous Price New Price
C-308P $0.3575 $0.371
C-318 $0.699 $0.726

Add the following conditions to Contract 67002.
95. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages

a. The LBE Ordinance. Contractor, shall comply with all the requirements of the
Local Business Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance set
forth in Chapter 14B of the San Francisco Administrative Code as it now exists or
as it may be amended in the future (collectively the “LBE Ordinance”), provided
such amendments do not materially increase Contractor's obligations or
liabilities, or materially diminish Contractor's rights, under this Agreement. Such
provisions of the LBE Ordinance are incorporated by reference and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully set forth in this section. Contractor's willful
failure to comply with any applicable provisions of the LBE Ordinance is a
material breach of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement and shall entitle
City, subject to any applicable notice and cure provisions set forth in this
Agreement, to exercise any of the remedies provided for under this Agreement,
under the LBE Ordinance or otherwise available at law or in equity, which
remedies shall be cumulative unless this Agreement expressly provides that any
remedy is exclusive. In addition, Contractor shall comply fully with all other
applicable local, state and federal laws prohibiting discrimination and requiring
equal opportunity in contracting, including subcontracting.

b. Compliance and Enforcement.

Enforcement. If Contractor willfully fails to comply with any of the provisions of
the LBE Ordinance, the rules and regulations implementing the LBE Ordinance,
or the provisions of this Agreement pertaining to LBE participation, Contractor
shall be liable for liquidated damages in an amount equal to Contractor’'s net
profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the total amount of this Agreement, or
$1,000, whichever is greatest. The Director of the City’s Human Rights
Commission or any other public official authorized to enforce the LBE Ordinance
(separately and collectively, the “Director of HRC") may also impose other
sanctions against Contractor authorized in the LBE Ordinance, including
declaring the Contractor to be irresponsible and ineligible to contract with the City
for a period of up to five years or revocation of the Contractor's LBE certification.
The Director of HRC will determine the sanctions to be imposed, including the

Page 2 of 5



96.

97.

Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc.

July 11, 2008

amount of liquidated damages, after investigation pursuant to Administrative
Code §14B.17.

By entering into this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any
liguidated damages assessed by the Director of the HRC shall be payable to City
upon demand. Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated
damages assessed may be withheld from any monies due to Contractor on any
contract with City.

Contractor agrees to maintain records necessary for monitoring its compliance
with the LBE Ordinance for a period of three years following termination or
expiration of this Agreement, and shall make such records available for audit and
inspection by the Director of HRC or the Controller upon request.

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San
Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and
implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated
herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This
provision is a material term of this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement,
Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer actual damages that
will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further, Contractor agrees that the
sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two hundred
dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five
hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is
reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation,
established in light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made.
Such amount shall not be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages
sustained by City because of Contractor’s failure to comply with this provision.

LBE Ordinance

To qualify for a bid discount under the provisions of Admin. Code Chapter 14B, an LBE
must be certified by the Human Rights Commission by the Bid Due date.

The certification application is available from HRC (415) 252-2500, and on the web at:

www.sfhrc.orq

Click on 14B (LBE) Requirements & Forms.

Click on appropriate LBE Certification Application.

Page 3 of 5



Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc.

July 11, 2008

98. LBE Subcontracting

A.

Subcontracting to LBEs

Bidder is encouraged to make good faith efforts to award subcontracts to City
and County of San Francisco-certified LBEs. This can be achieved through
subcontracting, sub-consulting or supply opportunities. With the bid, the bidder is
encouraged to provide a description of the type of good faith efforts the bidder
estimates it may make under the contract.

Examples of Good Faith Efforts

"Good Faith Efforts" include but are not limited to the following:

(1

(2)

3)

(4)

®)
(6)

(7)

(8)

Identifying and selecting specific products or services which can be
subcontracted to certified LBEs.

Providing written notice to potential LBE subcontractors that Bidder will be
bidding on this Contract and will be seeking subcontractors.

Advertising in one or more daily or weekly newspapers, trade association
publications, trade oriented publications, trade journals, or other media
specified by the City, for LBEs that are interested in participating in the
project.

Following up on initial notices the Contractor sent to LBEs by contacting
the LBEs to determine whether they were interested in performing specific
parts of the project.

Providing interested LBEs with information about the scope of work.
Negotiating in good faith with the LBEs, and not unjustifiably rejecting as
unsatisfactory proposals prepared by any LBEs, as determined by the
City.

Where applicable, advising and making efforts to assist interested LBEs in
obtaining insurance required by the City and the prime contractor.

Making efforts to obtain LBE participation that the City could reasonably

expect would produce a level of participation sufficient to meet the City's
goals and requirements.

Page 4 of 5



99.

Attachment “A”

Contract Modification No. 1
Contract 67002

Polydyne, Inc.

July 11, 2008

Examples of Subcontracting

The following are examples of products which could be subcontracted under this
Contract. The list is not intended to be exhaustive:

(1)  the products or services which the vendor in turn sells to the City, or
components of those products; (see Page 1 of the bid sheet);

(2)  packing containers and materials used to ship the City's order;
(3) services of the carrier who delivers the City's orders;

(4) Pro rata share of LBE spending which is part of the vendor's general and
administrative expenses, if the vendor can show that the pro rata share
can be reasonably allocated to this contract.

Reports

On a quarterly (January 1 — March 31, April 1 — June 30, July 1 — September 30,
October 1 — December 31) basis, the Contractor will provide Purchasing with
reports on LBE subcontracting under this Contract. The report must include a
narrative description of the good faith efforts, if any, the Contractor has made
during the quarter to provide subcontracting opportunities to LBEs and to meet
the percentage goal.

HRC Data on LBEs

Contractor will obtain from HRC a copy of HRC's database of LBEs, and this or
other information from HRC, shall be the basis for determining whether a LBE is
confirmed with HRC. Contractor will obtained an updated copy of HRC's
database at least quarterly. Please call HRC at (415) 252-2500.

Protection of Private Information

Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in San Francisco Administrative
Code Sections 12M.2, “Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3,
“Enforcement” of Administrative Code Chapter 12M, “Protection of Private Information,”
which are incorporated herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of
Contactor to comply with the requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a
material breach of the Contract. In such an event, in addition to any other remedies
available to it under equity or law, the City may terminate the Contract, bring a false
claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or Chapter 21 of the
Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

Page 5 of 5



